

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MICHIGAN, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Court  
Of Appeals For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE STATE AND  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
MAURA HEALEY

Attorney General of Massachusetts

MELISSA HOFFER\*

TRACY L. TRIPLETT

Assistant Attorneys General

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

One Ashburton Place, 18th Fl.

Boston, MA 02108

617-963-2322

melissa.hoffer@state.ma.us

*\*Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed After Conclusion]

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
Effects of Power-Plant Emissions on States .....	3
States' Efforts .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. EPA Permissibly Declined to Consider Costs in Making Its Threshold Determina- tion to Regulate Power Plants Under Sec- tion 112 and Properly Considered Costs at the Standard-Setting Stage.....	15
A. Section 112(n)(1)(A) Does Not Require Costs to be Considered at the Thresh- old Listing Stage.....	16
B. There Is No Basis for Importing a “Re- sidual Risk” Standard Into Section 112(n)(1)(A) .....	24
C. EPA Properly Considered Costs at the Technology-Based Standard-Setting Stage, as Congress Intended .....	28
D. This Court’s Precedent Recognizes No Rule Requiring EPA to Consider Costs When the Statute Does Not Require EPA to Do So.....	32

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The States' Experience Demonstrates that the Air Toxics Rule Is Achievable Using Cost-Effective, Readily Available Control Technologies .....	34
III. Even if Costs Are Considered, EPA's Findings, as Set Forth in the Regulatory Impact Analysis, Overwhelmingly Support Its Appropriate and Necessary Determination.....	41
CONCLUSION .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .... <i>passim</i>	
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	33
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	15, 16, 32, 42
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....	15, 16, 32, 39
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980).....	33
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 742 F.2d 1561 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 496 U.S. 530 (1990).....	20
<i>Loughrin v. U.S.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....	20
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	32, 33
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 529 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	26, 27, 32
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	22, 32
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	33
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....	21, 31
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	15, 16, 17, 31

## FEDERAL STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(2).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(A).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 7412(a)(1).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 7412(a)(2).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(1).....	19, 22
42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(2).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(1).....	19, 22
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(9).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(9)(B)(i).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(9)(B)(ii).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(2).....	20, 22, 28, 29
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3)(A).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(8)(A)(i) .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(8)(B)(i) .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7412(e) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 7412(f)(1) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 7412(f)(1)(B) .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7412(f)(2) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 7412(f)(2)(A) .....	20, 26
42 U.S.C. § 7412(i)(3)(A) .....	39
42 U.S.C. § 7412(i)(3)(B) .....	39
42 U.S.C. § 7412(m)(6) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A).....	18, 19, 23
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(B).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7412(s)(2).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(2).....	30
Pub. L. No. 91-604, § 112(a)(1), 84 Stat. 1676 (1970).....	21
Pub. L. No. 91-604, § 112(b)(1)(B), 84 Stat. 1685 (1970).....	21
Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399 (1990).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES	
63 Fed. Reg. 57,356 (Oct. 27, 1998) .....	39
65 Fed. Reg. 79,825 (Dec. 20, 2000) .....	4, 6, 7, 8
68 Fed. Reg. 70,904 (Dec. 19, 2003) .....	5
70 Fed. Reg. 25,162 (May 12, 2005) .....	39
70 Fed. Reg. 59,402 (Oct. 12, 2005) .....	5
71 Fed. Reg. 76,518 (Dec. 20, 2006) .....	5
72 Fed. Reg. 74,088 (Dec. 28, 2007) .....	5
73 Fed. Reg. 226 (Jan. 2, 2008) .....	5
75 Fed. Reg. 15,608 (Mar. 21, 2011) .....	5
76 Fed. Reg. 9450 (Feb. 17, 2011) .....	5
76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011) .....	39
77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
5 COLO. CODE REGS. § 1001-8:B.VIII.C .....	35
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 22a-199(b)(1) .....	35, 36
DEL. ADMIN. CODE, tit. 7, § 1146-6.1 .....	35
DEL. ADMIN. CODE, tit. 7, § 1146-6.2 .....	36
GA. COMP. R. & REGS. 391-3-1-.02(sss)(16)(v) .....	10
ILL. ADMIN. CODE tit. 35, § 225.230(a) .....	35, 36
310 MASS. CODE REGS. § 7.29(5)(a)(3)(e) .....	35



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
310 MASS. CODE REGS. § 7.29(5)(a)(3)(f).....	36
MD. CODE REGS. tit. 26, § 11.27.03.D .....	35
MICH. ADMIN. CODE r. 336.2502a .....	36
MICH. ADMIN. CODE r. 336.2503(1)(a)-(b) (2009) .....	36
MICH. ADMIN. CODE r. 336.2503(1)(b) .....	36
MINN. R. 7011.0561, subp. 4(A).....	35, 36
MONT. ADMIN. R. 17.8.771(1)(b).....	35, 36
15A N.C. Admin. Code 2D.2511(b).....	36
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 125-O:11-18, I. ....	35
N.J. ADMIN. CODE § 7:27-27.7(a).....	35, 36
N.Y. COMP. CODES R. & REGS. tit. 6, § 246.6(a).....	36
N.Y. COMP. CODES R. & REGS. tit. 6, § 246.6(c) .....	36
OR. ADMIN. R. 340-228-0606(1).....	36
WIS. ADMIN. CODE NR § 446.13(1).....	36

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 101-228, at 128, (1989), 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 3513 .....	21
S. Rep. No. 101-228, at 131, 154, 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3385, 3513.....	3
S. Rep. No. 101-228, at 168-69, 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 3553-54.....	29
S. Rep. No. 101-228, at 172, 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 3557 .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S. Rep. No. 101-228, at 176, 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 3561.....	21
136 Cong. Rec. 35,075 (statement of Rep. Michael Oxley) .....	22, 23
136 Cong. Rec. 36,062 (1990) (statement of Sen. David Durenberger).....	4, 22

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Comments of the Connecticut Dep't of Energy and Env'tl. Prot.....	37, 38
Comments of Env'tl. & Pub. Health Grps. ....	6, 7, 42
Comments of Exelon Corp.....	40
Comments of the Massachusetts Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. ....	10, 11, 36, 37, 38
Comments of the Michigan Dep't of Env'tl. Quality.....	37, 38
Comments of the Nat'l Ass'n of Clean Air Agencies.....	10, 11, 37, 39, 40
Comments of the New England Interstate Water Pollution Control Comm'n .....	10, 11
Comments of the New Jersey Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. ....	36, 37, 38
Comments of the New York State Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation .....	11, 36, 40
Comments of the Northeast States for Coordi- nated Air Use Management.....	10, 11, 12, 37, 38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Comments of the South Carolina Dep't of Health and Env'tl. Control.....	12
Executive Order No. 12,866 .....	7
Executive Order No. 13,563 .....	7
Final Report: Mercury TMDL for the State of Florida (2013).....	9, 37
Memorandum from Marc Houyoux and Madeleine Strum, Emission Inventory and Analysis Group, Emissions Overview: Hazardous Air Pollutants in Support of the Final Mercury and Air Toxics Standard (Dec. 1, 2011).....	5
Minnesota Statewide Mercury Total Maximum Daily Load (2007).....	9, 12
N.C. Dept. of Env't and Nat. Res. and N.C. Utils. Comm'n, <i>Implementation of the "Clean Smokestacks Act,"</i> (June 1, 2013).....	37
North Carolina Mercury Total Maximum Daily Load (2012).....	8, 9, 12
Northeast Regional Mercury Total Maximum Daily Load (2007).....	9, 11
Statewide Michigan Mercury Total Maximum Daily Load: Public Review Draft (2013).....	8, 9
Total Maximum Daily Load for Mercury Impairments Based on Concentration in Fish Tissue Caused Mainly by Air Deposition (2009).....	9, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

U.S. Energy Info. Admin., Today in Energy, *Coal-fired Power Plant Operators Consider Emissions Compliance Strategies* (March 28, 2014).....2

U.S. EPA, EPA-820-F-13-058, *2011 National Listing of Fish Advisories* (2013).....8
